THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SENATE RESOLUTION No. 181

INTRODUCED BY WHITE AND MUSTO JUNE 2, 2000

REFERRED TO ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY, JUNE 2, 2000

(*Editor's Note:* The Concurrent Resolution was reported as committed on June 6, 2000 and laid on the table on July 12, 2000.)

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Disapproving Environmental Quality Board regulation on Stream Redesignation (Trout Run, Westmoreland County).

Whereas, The Environmental Quality Board has proposed, at 28 Pa.B. 1635 (April 4, 1998), a regulation on Stream Redesignation (Trout Run, Westmoreland County) under the authority of sections 5(b)(1) and 402 of the act of June 22, 1937 (P. L. 1987, No. 394), known as The Clean Streams Law, and section 1920-A of the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177, No. 175), known as The Administrative Code of 1929; and

Whereas, The Senate Committee on Environmental Resources and Energy received a report from the Environmental Quality Board under section 7(b) of the act of June 25, 1982 (P. L. 633, No. 181), known as the Regulatory Review Act, that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission disapproved the regulation and that the Environmental Quality Board desires to implement the regulation without revision or modification; and

Whereas, The committee has determined that the regulation should be disapproved by the General Assembly and notified the Environmental Quality Board of this determination; and

Whereas, The committee reports this resolution under section 7(d) of the Regulatory Review Act for action by the General Assembly within 30 calendar days or ten legislative days, whichever is longer, from the date of reporting this resolution; therefore be it

Resolved (the House of Representatives concurring), That the General Assembly disapprove the regulation, published at 28 Pa.B. 1635 (April 4, 1998), of the Environmental Quality Board on Stream Redesignation (Trout Run, Westmoreland County); and be it further

Resolved, That notice of the final disposition of this resolution be sent to the Environmental Quality Board and published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

MARY JO WHITE, Senator, 21st District RAPHAEL J. MUSTO, Senator, 14th District

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1028. Filed for public inspection June 16, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]